"United States" shall mean the United States of America and each department,

agency, and instrumentality of the United States of America, including EPA.

V. PAYMENTS

4. Payment of Response Costs and Civil Penalties. Settling Defendant shall pay to

the United States the total principal amount of $135,000.00 (one hundred thirty-five thousand

dollars). Payment of this principal amount shall be made in three (3) equal installments of

$45,000.00 (forty—five thousand dollars), of which $35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand dollars) of

each payment shall be applied to CERCLA response costs and $10,000.00 (ten thousand dollars)

of each payment shall be applied to CERCLA civil penalties. The first installment payment of

$45,000.00 (forty-five thousand dollars) is due and shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the

Effective Date of this Consent Decree, and, if timely paid, shall include no Interest. The

subsequent two installment payments, each of $45,000.00 (forty-five thousand dollars), shall be

due on the first and second anniversary of the Effective Date of this Consent Decree. Each

installment payment shall also include an additional sum for Interest accrued on the unpaid

portion of the principal amount calculated from the date of the prior payment until the date of the